
No. 23-2681

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

DYLAN BRANDT, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TIM GRIFFIN, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern
District of Arkansas, Hon. James M. Moody, Jr., No. 4:21-CV-00450

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF MISSOURI, IOWA,
NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA, AND SOUTH DAKOTA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS'
PETITION FOR INITIAL HEARING EN BANC**

ANDREW T. BAILEY

Attorney General

Joshua M. Divine, MO 69875

Solicitor General

207 W. High St.

Jefferson City, Missouri 65101

Phone: 573-751-8870

Josh.Divine@ago.mo.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>Brandt</i> affects all States in the Eighth Circuit that have similar laws.	2
II. States in the Eighth Circuit have a strong interest in obtaining clarity as quickly as possible in light of the emerging national consensus against these interventions.	4
III. <i>Brandt</i> is a national outlier and should be speedily corrected.	7
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	123
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brandt by & through Brandt v. Rutledge,</i> 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	1–4, 6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	9, 10
<i>Doughty v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 387 S.W.3d 383 (Mo. 2013)	3
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Gov. of Alabama,</i> No. 22-11707, 2023 WL 5344981 (11th Cir. Aug. 21, 2023).....	9, 10
<i>Glossip v. Mo. Dep’t of Transp. & Highway Patrol Emps. Ret. Sys.,</i> 411 S.W.3d 796 (Mo. 2013)	3
<i>L. W. v. Skrmetti,</i> 73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023)	9, 10
Statutes	
Ark. Code § 20-9-1502(a).....	8
Ark. Code § 20-9-1501(6).....	8
Iowa Code § 147.164.....	2
Mo. Rev. Stat § 191.1720.....	2, 8

N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-36.12

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-73042

S.D. Codified Laws § 34-24-342

Other Authorities

Care of Children and Adolescents with Gender Dysphoria: Summary,
 Socialstyrelsen: The National Board of Health and Welfare (Feb. 2022)
5

Joseph Elkadi, et al., *Developmental Pathway Choices of Young People
 Presenting to a Gender Service with Gender Distress: A Prospective
 Follow-Up Study*, *Children* (Basel, Switzerland) vol. 10(2) 314 (Feb.
 2023))5

NHS England, *Interim Service Specification* (2022)4

Respaut & Terhune, *Putting Numbers on the Rise in Children Seeking
 Gender Care*, Reuters (Oct. 6, 2022)6

Topic Brief: Treatments for Gender Dysphoria in Transgender Youth,
 AHRQ, Nom. No. 0928 (2021).....5
